74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Concurrent Resolution 8

Sponsored by Representatives WITT, CLEM; Representatives BARKER, BARNHART, BERGER,
BEYER, BONAMICI, BOONE, BOQUIST, BRUUN, BUCKLEY, BURLEY, CAMERON, CAN-
NON, COWAN, DALLUM, C EDWARDS, ESQUIVEL, GALIZIO, GELSER, GILLIAM, GIROD,
GREENLICK, HOLVEY, HUNT, JENSON, KOMP, MACPHERSON, MAURER, MERKLEY,
MINNIS, NATHANSON, NOLAN, OLSON, READ, RILEY, ROBLAN, ROSENBAUM,
SCHAUFLER, SCOTT, SHIELDS, P SMITH, TOMEI, WHISNANT, Senators ATKINSON,
AVAKIAN, BATES, BEYER, BROWN, BURDICK, CARTER, COURTNEY, DECKERT, DEVLIN,
FERRIOLI, L. GEORGE, GORDLY, JOHNSON, KRUSE, METSGER, MONNES ANDERSON,
MONROE, MORSE, NELSON, PROZANSKI, SCHRADER, STARR, VERGER, WALKER,
WESTLUND, WHITSETT, WINTERS

Whereas former state Senator Ted Hallock, who served 20 years in the Oregon Legislative As-
sembly from 1963 to 1983, was known for his fiery passions and his devotion to his constituents; and

Whereas Senator Hallock was born in Hollywood, California, in 1921, the son of an electrical
engineer; and

Whereas Senator Hallock moved to Portland, Oregon, in 1921, and settled in Irvington; and

Whereas Senator Hallock enlisted in the United States Army Air Forces after the attack on
Pearl Harbor in June 1942 and became a seasoned veteran of over 30 combat missions, earning a
Purple Heart, the Distinguished Flying Cross, the Air Medal and the Presidential Unit Citation; and

Whereas after the war, Senator Hallock earned a journalism degree from the University of
Oregon and worked in radio, earning the prestigious Peabody Award in 1952 for a news talk show;
and

Whereas in 1962, after covering elections as part of his radio job, Hallock, a lifelong Democrat,
decided to run for office and entered the state Senate in 1963, announcing his intention to “upgrade
the general intellectual level of the Senate”; and

Whereas Hallock was known as the state Senate’'s best spontaneous orator and in 1973 gave
birth to Oregon's initial land use legislation, Senate Bill 100, requiring every city and county in the
state to create a land use plan; and

Whereas Hallock left the state Senate in 1983 but never really retired, returning to advertising
and serving on the Northwest Power Planning Council where he supported measures to restore
salmon runs on the Snake and Columbia Rivers; and

Whereas Senator Hallock was a political giant in the Oregon tradition, who passed away at the
age of 85 in December 2006; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
That we, the members of the Seventy-fourth Legislative Assembly, extend our condolences to the

family of former state Senator Ted Hallock and recognize his outstanding service, numerous
achievements and contributions to the people and the State of Oregon throughout his life.
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Adopted by House March 21, 2007

Chief Clerk of House

Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate May 9, 2007

President of Senate
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